




Alternate Financing Scenario:  Detailed Results of 100% Net Metered 800 KW Enercon E53 assuming 15-year zero-interest Clean Renewable 
Energy Bonds (CREBs):

Table 12-8 Revenue, Expenses & Net Cash Flows: 800 KW @ Taylor Point
Funding based on 15 yr CREB

Total Initial Funding = $2,354,700

Debt Debt Annual Net Cumulative 
Project Electricity REC Revenue Revenue Op. Exp. Service Service Cash Cash
Year Value Price Exact figure (P Only) (P+I) Benefits Benefits

($/MWh) ($/MWh) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

0  0 0
1 $141.42 $26.00 $258,121 $258,115 ($49,200) ($156,980) $51,935 $51,935
2 $148.52 $24.50 $266,755 $268,062 ($50,568) ($156,980) $60,514 $112,449
3 $153.15 $23.00 $271,581 $277,735 ($77,956) ($156,980) $42,799 $155,248
4 $156.62 $23.00 $276,931 $286,272 ($79,905) ($156,980) $49,387 $204,635
5 $159.72 $25.50 $285,565 $296,979 ($81,903) ($156,980) $58,096 $262,731
6 $163.08 $26.50 $292,287 $304,718 ($84,180) ($156,980) $63,558 $326,289
7 $167.17 $24.00 $294,738 $306,569 ($86,049) ($156,980) $63,540 $389,829
8 $171.62 $20.50 $296,203 $308,253 ($88,200) ($156,980) $63,073 $452,902
9 $176.36 $20.00 $302,740 $315,023 ($90,405) ($156,980) $67,638 $520,540
10 $181.30 $19.50 $309,585 $322,985 ($92,920) ($156,980) $73,085 $593,625
11 $186.51 $19.50 $317,618 $330,464 ($118,962) ($156,980) $54,522 $648,147
12 $194.28 $21.00 $331,910 $345,038 ($121,337) ($156,980) $66,721 $714,868
13 $204.49 $21.00 $347,651 $361,047 ($123,771) ($156,980) $80,296 $795,164
14 $214.11 $21.00 $362,483 $377,178 ($126,546) ($156,980) $93,652 $888,816
15 $223.02 $21.00 $376,220 $390,222 ($128,822) ($156,980) $104,420 $993,236
16 $232.30 $21.00 $390,528 $404,826 ($131,443) $273,383 $1,266,619
17 $240.88 $21.00 $403,756 $418,368 ($134,130) $284,238 $1,550,857
18 $250.81 $21.00 $419,066 $435,156 ($137,193) $297,963 $1,848,820
19 $262.70 $21.00 $437,397 $452,678 ($139,706) $312,972 $2,161,792
20 $274.00 $21.00 $454,819 $470,441 ($142,600) $327,841 $2,489,633



Alternate Financing Scenario:  Detailed Results of 2 MW Net Metered Fort Getty project 
assuming 15-year zero-interest Clean Renewable Energy Bonds (CREBs):

Table 12-17 Revenue, Expenses & Net Cash Flows: 2 MW Net Metered @ Fort Getty
Funding based on 15 yr CREB

Total Initial Funding = $5,707,260

CREB Debt Bond Debt Annual Net Cumulative 
Project Electricity REC Revenue Op. Exp. Service Service Cash Cash
Year Value Price Exact figure (P Only) (P+I) Benefits Benefits

($/MWh) ($/MWh) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

0  0 0
1 $108.13 $26.00 $505,242 ($82,800) ($380,484) $0.00 $41,958 $41,958
2 $113.85 $24.50 $523,998 ($85,103) ($380,484) $0.00 $58,411 $100,369
3 $117.59 $23.00 $544,944 ($140,574) ($380,484) $0.00 $23,886 $124,255
4 $120.39 $23.00 $563,477 ($144,088) ($380,484) $0.00 $38,905 $163,160
5 $122.89 $25.50 $587,501 ($147,690) ($380,484) $0.00 $59,327 $222,487
6 $124.54 $26.50 $603,347 ($151,797) ($380,484) $0.00 $71,066 $293,553
7 $128.71 $24.00 $604,780 ($155,167) ($380,484) $0.00 $69,129 $362,682
8 $132.15 $20.50 $605,103 ($159,046) ($380,484) $0.00 $65,573 $428,255
9 $135.80 $20.00 $617,607 ($163,022) ($380,484) $0.00 $74,101 $502,356
10 $139.62 $19.50 $632,411 ($167,556) ($380,484) $0.00 $84,371 $586,727
11 $143.66 $19.50 $646,701 ($195,255) ($380,484) $0.00 $70,962 $657,689
12 $149.74 $21.00 $675,963 ($199,537) ($380,484) $0.00 $95,942 $753,631
13 $157.76 $21.00 $706,858 ($203,926) ($380,484) $0.00 $122,448 $876,079
14 $165.32 $21.00 $737,980 ($208,930) ($380,484) $0.00 $148,566 $1,024,645
15 $172.30 $21.00 $763,096 ($213,036) ($380,484) $0.00 $169,576 $1,194,221
16 $179.56 $21.00 $791,222 ($217,762) $0.00 $573,460 $1,767,681
17 $186.27 $21.00 $817,272 ($222,607) $0.00 $594,665 $2,362,346
18 $194.05 $21.00 $849,626 ($228,130) $0.00 $621,496 $2,983,842
19 $203.40 $21.00 $883,446 ($232,662) $0.00 $650,784 $3,634,626
20 $212.26 $21.00 $917,676 ($237,879) $0.00 $679,797 $4,314,423



Alternate Financing Scenario:  Detailed Results of 2 MW Net Metered Fort Getty project 
assuming 15-year zero-interest Clean Renewable Energy Bonds (CREBs) 

combined with 20-year Five percent interest Bond:
Table 12-17A Revenue, Expenses & Net Cash Flows: 2 MW Net Metered @ Fort Getty

Funding based on $3M 15 yr CREB and balance with 20 yr Bond at 5% interest

Total Initial Funding = $5,707,260

CREB Debt Bond Debt Annual Net Cumulative 
Project Electricity REC Revenue Op. Exp. Service Service Cash Cash
Year Value Price Exact figure (P Only) (P+I) Benefits Benefits

($/MWh) ($/MWh) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

0  0 0
1 $108.13 $26.00 $505,242 ($82,800) ($200,000) ($214,400) $8,042 $8,042
2 $113.85 $24.50 $523,998 ($85,103) ($200,000) ($214,400) $24,495 $32,537
3 $117.59 $23.00 $544,944 ($140,574) ($200,000) ($214,400) ($10,030) $22,507
4 $120.39 $23.00 $563,477 ($144,088) ($200,000) ($214,400) $4,989 $27,496
5 $122.89 $25.50 $587,501 ($147,690) ($200,000) ($214,400) $25,411 $52,907
6 $124.54 $26.50 $603,347 ($151,797) ($200,000) ($214,400) $37,150 $90,057
7 $128.71 $24.00 $604,780 ($155,167) ($200,000) ($214,400) $35,213 $125,270
8 $132.15 $20.50 $605,103 ($159,046) ($200,000) ($214,400) $31,657 $156,927
9 $135.80 $20.00 $617,607 ($163,022) ($200,000) ($214,400) $40,185 $197,112
10 $139.62 $19.50 $632,411 ($167,556) ($200,000) ($214,400) $50,455 $247,567
11 $143.66 $19.50 $646,701 ($195,255) ($200,000) ($214,400) $37,046 $284,613
12 $149.74 $21.00 $675,963 ($199,537) ($200,000) ($214,400) $62,026 $346,639
13 $157.76 $21.00 $706,858 ($203,926) ($200,000) ($214,400) $88,532 $435,171
14 $165.32 $21.00 $737,980 ($208,930) ($200,000) ($214,400) $114,650 $549,821
15 $172.30 $21.00 $763,096 ($213,036) ($200,000) ($214,400) $135,660 $685,481
16 $179.56 $21.00 $791,222 ($217,762) ($214,400) $359,060 $1,044,541
17 $186.27 $21.00 $817,272 ($222,607) ($214,400) $380,265 $1,424,806
18 $194.05 $21.00 $849,626 ($228,130) ($214,400) $407,096 $1,831,902
19 $203.40 $21.00 $883,446 ($232,662) ($214,400) $436,384 $2,268,286
20 $212.26 $21.00 $917,676 ($237,879) ($214,400) $465,397 $2,733,683



Alternate Financing Scenario:  Detailed Results of 2 MW Net Metered Taylor Point project 
assuming 15-year zero-interest Clean Renewable Energy Bonds (CREBs):

Table 12-20 Revenue, Expenses & Net Cash Flows: 2 MW Net Metered @ Taylor Point

Funding based on 15 yr CREB 

Total Initial Funding = $5,707,260

CREB Debt Bond Debt Annual Net Cumulative 
Project Electricity REC Revenue Op. Exp. Service Service Cash Cash
Year Value Price Exact figure (P Only) (P+I) Benefits Benefits

($/MWh) ($/MWh) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

0  0 0
1 $106.91 $26.00 $486,179 ($82,800) ($380,484) $0 $22,895 $22,895
2 $112.68 $24.50 $504,606 ($85,103) ($380,484) $0 $39,019 $61,914
3 $116.45 $23.00 $525,480 ($140,574) ($380,484) $0 $4,422 $66,336
4 $119.28 $23.00 $543,795 ($144,088) ($380,484) $0 $19,223 $85,559
5 $121.80 $25.50 $567,353 ($147,690) ($380,484) $0 $39,179 $124,738
6 $124.48 $26.50 $582,840 ($151,797) ($380,484) $0 $50,559 $175,297
7 $127.67 $24.00 $584,379 ($155,167) ($380,484) $0 $48,728 $224,025
8 $131.15 $20.50 $584,842 ($159,046) ($380,484) $0 $45,312 $269,337
9 $134.85 $20.00 $597,144 ($163,022) ($380,484) $0 $53,638 $322,975
10 $138.71 $19.50 $611,678 ($167,556) ($380,484) $0 $63,638 $386,613
11 $142.79 $19.50 $625,741 ($195,255) ($380,484) $0 $50,002 $436,615
12 $148.93 $21.00 $654,400 ($199,537) ($380,484) $0 $74,379 $510,994
13 $157.03 $21.00 $684,711 ($203,926) ($380,484) $0 $100,301 $611,295
14 $164.66 $21.00 $715,222 ($208,930) ($380,484) $0 $125,808 $737,103
15 $171.71 $21.00 $739,895 ($213,036) ($380,484) $0 $146,375 $883,478
16 $179.04 $21.00 $767,495 ($217,762) $0 $549,733 $1,433,211
17 $185.82 $21.00 $793,062 ($222,607) $0 $570,455 $2,003,666
18 $193.68 $21.00 $824,785 ($228,130) $0 $596,655 $2,600,321
19 $203.12 $21.00 $857,991 ($232,662) $0 $625,329 $3,225,650
20 $212.06 $21.00 $891,578 ($237,879) $0 $653,699 $3,879,349



Alternate Financing Scenario:  Detailed Results of 2 MW Net Metered Taylor Point project 
assuming 15-year zero-interest Clean Renewable Energy Bonds (CREBs) 

combined with 20-year Five percent interest Bond:
Table 12-20A Revenue, Expenses & Net Cash Flows: 2 MW Net Metered @ Taylor Point

Funding based on $3M 15 yr CREB and balance with 20 yr Bond at 5% interest

Total Initial Funding = $5,707,260

CREB Debt Bond Debt Annual Net Cumulative 
Project Electricity REC Revenue Op. Exp. Service Service Cash Cash
Year Value Price Exact figure (P Only) (P+I) Benefits Benefits

($/MWh) ($/MWh) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

0  0 0
1 $106.91 $26.00 $486,179 ($82,800) ($200,000) ($214,400) ($11,021) ($11,021)
2 $112.68 $24.50 $504,606 ($85,103) ($200,000) ($214,400) $5,103 ($5,918)
3 $116.45 $23.00 $525,480 ($140,574) ($200,000) ($214,400) ($29,494) ($35,412)
4 $119.28 $23.00 $543,795 ($144,088) ($200,000) ($214,400) ($14,693) ($50,105)
5 $121.80 $25.50 $567,353 ($147,690) ($200,000) ($214,400) $5,263 ($44,842)
6 $124.48 $26.50 $582,840 ($151,797) ($200,000) ($214,400) $16,643 ($28,199)
7 $127.67 $24.00 $584,379 ($155,167) ($200,000) ($214,400) $14,812 ($13,387)
8 $131.15 $20.50 $584,842 ($159,046) ($200,000) ($214,400) $11,396 ($1,991)
9 $134.85 $20.00 $597,144 ($163,022) ($200,000) ($214,400) $19,722 $17,731
10 $138.71 $19.50 $611,678 ($167,556) ($200,000) ($214,400) $29,722 $47,453
11 $142.79 $19.50 $625,741 ($195,255) ($200,000) ($214,400) $16,086 $63,539
12 $148.93 $21.00 $654,400 ($199,537) ($200,000) ($214,400) $40,463 $104,002
13 $157.03 $21.00 $684,711 ($203,926) ($200,000) ($214,400) $66,385 $170,387
14 $164.66 $21.00 $715,222 ($208,930) ($200,000) ($214,400) $91,892 $262,279
15 $171.71 $21.00 $739,895 ($213,036) ($200,000) ($214,400) $112,459 $374,738
16 $179.04 $21.00 $767,495 ($217,762) ($214,400) $335,333 $710,071
17 $185.82 $21.00 $793,062 ($222,607) ($214,400) $356,055 $1,066,126
18 $193.68 $21.00 $824,785 ($228,130) ($214,400) $382,255 $1,448,381
19 $203.12 $21.00 $857,991 ($232,662) ($214,400) $410,929 $1,859,310
20 $212.06 $21.00 $891,578 ($237,879) ($214,400) $439,299 $2,298,609


